L+
—
~
=
.

MOLINE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA
Tuesday, January 3, 2012
6:30 p.m.

(or immediately following the Committee-of-the-Whole meeting)

City Hall
619 16th Street, Moline, IL

|

d

l’..

Bt
R,
SRRy
S

|
MOLINE

-
.
=
.
=
=]
[

CALL TO ORDER COUNCIL
MEMBER PRESENT | ABSENT
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Knaack
Meredith
ROLL CALL naes
-_— onk
CONSENT AGENDA T
All items under the consent agenda are considered to be routine in nature and [ Ciddell
will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussions of these my‘or T

items unless a council member so requests, in which event the item will be
removed from the consent agenda and considered as the first item after approval of the consent agenda.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Committee-of-the-Whole and Council meeting minutes of December 13, 2011.

SECOND READING ORDINANCES

1. Council Bill/Special Ordinance 4058-2011
A Special Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Agreement for Sale of Real Estate and
do all things necessary to convey the City-owned property at 2338 5™ Avenue, Moline, to Alan Spears.

EXPLANATION: The City acquired the property at 2338 5™ Avenue as a result of foreclosure proceedings
and hoped to repair and restore said property through its community development rehabilitation program.
However, there were not enough available community development funds to complete this project. As such, the
City published a request for proposals for the purchase and rehabilitation of 2338 5" Avenue on November 10,
2011, and Alan Spears submitted the proposal most advantageous to the City. Alan Spears has offered to
purchase 2338 5™ Avenue for $3,500.00 and promises to complete interior and exterior repair and restoration of
the building on said property within ten (10) months of the date of possession of said property. Staff
recommends accepting this proposal so this project can begin as soon as weather permits and result in the repair
and restoration of a blighted property.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: Deed will be recorded by owner upon completion of the renovations and
repair work.

2. Council Bill/Special Ordinance 4059-2011
A Special Ordinance granting a variance to Section 28-3200(a) of the Moline Code of Ordinances to delay
installation of a sidewalk for property located at 3514 12" Street Court.

EXPLANATION: The applicant is in the process of constructing a new single-family home at 3514 12" Street
Court and has applied for a variance to waive the sidewalk installation requirement. The property is fairly
unique in that it is adjacent to public right-of-way on the east, west and south. The Subdivision Code requires
that a sidewalk be installed along all adjacent right of ways unless a variance is obtained. Nearly every house
on 12" Street Court and 13" Street has installed a sidewalk in front of the house. Conversely, the frontages
along 36™ Avenue and the frontages of the open space lots have not installed sidewalks. There are no

Any person with disabilities who wishes to attend the meeting who requires a special accommodation in attending the meeting, should notify the
City Administrator’s Office, 524-2003, at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.

Page 1 of 7



immediate plans to reconstruct the surrounding streets and there is no existing sidewalk network along 36"
Avenue. It is Staff’s opinion that the variance is warranted on the 13" Street (rear) and 36" Avenue (side)
frontages and that the sidewalk should not be required along these frontages. However, Staff believes that the
sidewalk along 12™ Street Court should be installed as there is an existing network throughout this block, every
home has a sidewalk in front, and there is not a topographic hardship.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

RESOLUTIONS

3. Council Bill/Resolution 1001-2012
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an agreement between the City of Moline and
SPG Macerich Properties, setting forth the terms for assignment of three police officers to the SouthPark Mall
complex for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

EXPLANATION: Annual renewal of the agreement for assignment of three police officers to the SouthPark
Mall police substation. The agreement provides for SPG Macerich Properties to reimburse the City of Moline
for a portion of the salary and benefit costs for the three assigned police officers.

FISCAL IMPACT: Budgeted positions, reimbursement of $121,336.
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

4. Council Bill/Resolution 1002-2012
A Resolution declaring the following seized and forfeited vehicles as surplus property: 1997 Dodge Ram VIN#
3B7KF23Z9VM55871, 1996 Cadillac Deville VIN# 1G6KD52Y8TU24290.

EXPLANATION: Illinois State Statute provides that law enforcement agencies may seize vehicles used
during the attempt or commission of specific crimes and subsequently initiate forfeiture proceedings on those
vehicles. The above listed vehicles have been forfeited to the police department and staff is requesting that they
be declared as surplus property and disposed of by the Finance Director through the legal disposal process that
is most advantageous to the City, whether sealed bid, auction, negotiation, or otherwise.

FISCAL IMPACT: Any proceeds after costs are for use by the seizing law enforcement agency.
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

5. Council Bill/Resolution 1003-2012
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract with Walter D. Laud, Inc. for MFT
Section No. 12-00251-00-RP, 5" Avenue Reconstruction, 17" — 19" Streets, in the amount of $1,439,904.70.

EXPLANATION: Bids were opened and publicly read on December 6, 2011, with Walter D. Laud, Inc.
submitting the lowest responsible and responsive bid.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are budgeted as follows:

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID

MFT 800,000.00 760,362.70 220-9823-436.08-10
Water 310-1716-434.04-25
WPC 100,000.00 50,272.00 320-1835-433.08-30
Storm 330-1971-433.08-35

SSA 500,000.00 *350,000.00
IL Jobs Now 190,070.00 190,070.00 220-9823-436.08-10
Moline Centre 89,200.00 89,200.00 010-0828-423.04-25

1,679,270.00 1,439,904.70

City Council Agenda

Page 2 of 7



* An additional, estimated $150,000.00 of SSA funds will be used to purchase the street lights, benches, and
trash receptacles.
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

6. Council Bill/Resolution 1004-2012
A Resolution approving a Reconciliation Change Order with Centennial Contractors for Project #1124, 32m
Avenue Seal Coat Upgrade, in the amount of $10,374.31.

EXPLANATION: In order to make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a reconciliation
change order is needed in the amount of $10,374.31. The change order reflects the difference between the
estimated bid quantities and final quantities actually constructed. The change order increases the original
contract value of $334,651.00 by 3.1% to $345,025.31.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below.

ACCOUNT | BUDGETED | ORIGINAL | ADDITIONAL | TOTAL
CONTRACT | WORK
CIP 300,000.00 | 258,053.00 | 11,469.82 269,522.82
Water 3,250.00 |  (2,344.26) 905.74
WPC 3,150.00 353.75 3,503.75
Storm 62,000.00 |  70,198.00 895.00 71,093.00
362,000.00  334,651.00 | 10,374.31 345,025.31

PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

7. Council Bill/Resolution 1005-2012
A Resolution approving a Reconciliation Change Order with Miller Trucking & Excavating for Project No.
1127, 31* Street Place Ravine Sanitary Sewer Replacement, in the amount of $11,960.30.

EXPLANATION: In order to make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a reconciliation
change order is needed in the amount of $11,960.30. The change order reflects the difference between the
estimated bid quantities and final quantities actually constructed and includes $39,607.60 for an emergency
sanitary sewer repair in the 1800 block of 53" Street. Council approved adding the emergency repair to Project
#1127 at the July 26, 2011 Committee-of-the-Whole meeting. The change order increases the original contract
value of $357,703.00 by 3.3% to $369,663.30.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below.

ACCOUNT BUDGETED | ORIGINAL | ADDITIONAL TOTAL
CONTRACT WORK
CIP
Water 1,570.62 1,570.62
WPC 375,000.00 357,703.00 (1,280.11) 356,422.89
Storm 11,669.79 11,669.79
375,000.00 357,703.00 \ 11,960.30 369,663.30

PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

City Council Agenda
Page 3 of 7



8. Council Bill/Resolution 1006-2012
A Resolution approving a Reconciliation Change Order with Davenport Electric Contracting Company for
Project No. 1142, 34™ Street and River Drive Traffic Signals, in the amount of $10,421.74.

EXPLANATION: In order to make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a reconciliation
change order is needed in the amount of $10,421.74. The change order reflects the difference between the
estimated bid quantities and final quantities actually constructed. The change order increases the original
contract value of $106,006.11 by 9.8% to $116,427.85 The majority of the change order cost is related to the
removal of bedrock for the traffic signal pole foundation installation and for the relocation of electrical services
along the Ben Butterworth Parkway.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below.

ACCOUNT BUDGETED | ORIGINAL | ADDITIONAL TOTAL
CONTRACT WORK
CIP 125,000.00 106,006.11 5,876.74 111,882.85
Water
WPC
Parks 4,545.00 4,545.00
125,000.00 106,006.11 10,421.74 116,427.85

PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

OMNIBUS VOTE OMNIBUS VOTE

Council

ITEMS NOT ON CONSENT
Member Aye Nay

RESOLUTIONS Meredith

9. Council Bill/Resolution 1007-2012 Raes

Ronk
A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Seventh T

Turner

Addendum to a Letter of Agreement between the City of Moline and Lewis E?Qg:lfl‘makef
J. Steinbrecher. Aci

Knaack

Mayor Welvaert

EXPLANATION: The City Administrator’s contract/letter of agreement,

effective on or about October 25, 2004, was approved by Council 1007-2012

Bill/Resolution No. 1238-2004. This Seventh Addendum extends the

Council

effective date through November 30, 2012, and incorporates other Mered'\ifﬁmbef Aye Nay
amendments pursuant to the City Council’s November 22, 2011 review 0Of [gaes
the City Administrator’s performance evaluation. $onk
Sg;rc])zrnmaker
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A Liddell
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING REQUIRED: N/A Acri

Knaack

Mayor Welvaert

10. Council Bill/Resolution 1008-2012
A Resolution approving a Reconciliation Change Order with Walter D. Laud, Inc. for Project 1083, RiverTech
Boulevard, EDA, in the amount of $71,244.60.

EXPLANATION: In order to make final payment to the contractor and close out the contract, a reconciliation
change order is needed in the amount of $71,244.60. The change order reflects the difference between the
estimated bid quantities and final quantities actually constructed. The change order increases the original

City Council Agenda
Page 4 of 7



contract value of $1,296,135.90 by 5.5% to $1,367,380.50. The majority of the change order cost is related to
the additional storm sewer, seeding, and concrete pavement related to design changes requested by the

McLaughlin Body Company.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funds are budgeted and available as detailed below.

ACCOUNT

BUDGETED

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

ADDITIONAL
WORK

TOTAL

EDA Grant
TIF #1
Water
WPC

1,060,800.00
722,000.00
122,500.00
55,000.00

648,067.95
448,835.95
199,232.00

35,622.30
26,435.70
9,186.60

683,690.25
475,271.65
208,418.60

1,960,300.00

1,296,135.90 |

71,244.60

PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

11. Council Bill/Resolution 1009-2012

A Resolution supporting a grant application to the U.S. Department of
Housing & Urban Development (HUD) for FY 2012 Lead-Based Paint
Hazard Control Grant Program; and authorizing staff to do all things
necessary to submit said grant application on behalf of the City of Moline
and to work cooperatively with the Cities of Rock Island and Sterling,
Illinois; the Rock Island County Health Department; Project NOW; and the
Rock Island Economic Growth Corp., in accord with the HUD application
guidelines and requirements.

EXPLANATION: The City of Moline will be closing out its current Lead
Hazard Grant in the first half FY 2012. The City currently participates with
the City of Rock Island, Rock Island County Health Department, Project
Now, and Rock Island Growth Corporation in its current Lead Hazard Grant.
As part of its FY 2012 competitive grant program offerings, HUD will be
accepting applications for a new round of the Lead Hazard Abatement
Program. This grant program makes funds available to local entities for the
purpose of abating lead-based paint hazards in residential structures. The
above-mentioned consortium desires to continue such efforts to enhance our
community’s local housing stock and requests approval.

1,367,380.50

1008-2012

Council
Member

Aye

Nay

Meredith

Raes

Ronk

Turner

Schoonmaker

Liddell

Acri

Knaack

Mayor Welvaert

1009-2012

Council
Member

Aye

Nay

Meredith

Raes

Ronk

Turner

Schoonmaker

Liddell

Acri

Knaack

Mayor Welvaert

FISCAL IMPACT: The ten percent match requirement will be met from other grant funds and in-kind

services provided by consortium participants.
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

12. Council Bill/Resolution 1010-2012

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to rescind Resolution
#1028-2011, a “Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute
a Pre-funding Agreement with Simon Property Group concerning the
proposed redevelopment project area and redevelopment project located in
an area fronting on and including the area south of John Deere Road, north
of North Shore Drive, east of the parcels fronting on 16" Street and west of
the parcels fronting on 27" Street and those parcels located on property
commonly described as SouthPark Mall.”

1010-2012

Council
Member

Aye

Nay

Meredith

Raes

Ronk

Turner

Schoonmaker

Liddell

Acri

Knaack

Mayor Welvaert

City Council Agenda

Page 5 of 7




EXPLANATION: The City of Moline participates on a SouthPark Mall Task Force that has been created by
the Quad Cities Chamber to help facilitate the redevelopment of the mall property. The Task Force has
recommended that the Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment Study move forward in a timely manner to
show the communities’ desire for redevelopment and commitment of support to the project. The Task Force
will be seeking funding assistance from outside sources as well as other property owners within the
Redevelopment Area. The City has previously approved an Inducement Resolution and a Services Agreement
with PGAV to complete the Redevelopment Plan. The City of Moline will initiate the Services Agreement with
PGAV to be paid for with 2011 Contingency Funds, which will be reimbursed through funds received by the
South Park Mall Task Force or from the Tax Increment Financing District once it is established and increment
is generated. If TIF funds are used, the City will be reimbursed from the first available funds.

FISCAL IMPACT: To be paid out of Contingency Account #010-9955-481.10-98
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

FIRST READING ORDINANCES

13. Council Bill/General Ordinance 3001-2012
An Ordinance amending Chapter 20 “MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC,” of the Moline Code of
Ordinances, Appendix 16 thereof, “ONE-HOUR PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN NONMETERED ZONES,”
by removing Thirteenth Street, on both sides, from Fourth Avenue to Fifth Avenue.

EXPLANATION: Downtown parking committee reviewed and recommends removing one-hour parking at
this location and increasing it to two-hour parking.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A

PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

14. Council Bill/General Ordinance 3002-2012
An Ordinance amending Chapter 20 “MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC,” of the Moline Code of
Ordinances, Appendix 18 thereof, “TWO-HOUR PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN NONMETERED ZONES,”
by including the streets identified in Section 1.

EXPLANATION: A Parking Committee was formed in order to examine downtown parking issues and
recommends including the streets identified in Section 1.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A
PUBLIC NOTICE/RECORDING: N/A

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

PUBLIC COMMENT
Members of the public are permitted to speak after first stating their name and address.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

City Council Agenda
Page 6 of 7



City Council and Committee Meetings Schedule

January 3" through January 6™
(dates and times are subject to change with notification)

COMMITTEE DAY DATE TIME LOCATION
Library Board-Executive Committee Tuesday January-3 Cancelled Cancelled
Public Works Building
Traffic Committee Tuesday January 3 1:30 p.m. Conference Room
3635 4™ Avenue
City Hall
Committee-of-the-Whole with Tuesday January 3 6:30 p.m. Council Chambers-2" Floor
City Council immediately following 619 16™ Street

The next regularly scheduled City Council meeting will be January 10 2012.

Any person with disabilities who wishes to attend the meeting who requires a special accommodation in attending the meeting, should notify the

City Administrator’s Office, 524-2003, at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.

Page 7 of 7




Council Bill/Special Ordinance No.: 4058-2011
Sponsor:

A SPECIAL ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Agreement for Sale of Real Estate
and do all things necessary to convey the City-owned property at 2338 5™
Avenue, Moline, to Alan Spears.

WHEREAS, the City acquired the property at 2338 5™ Avenue as a result of foreclosure
proceedings and hoped to repair and restore said property through its community development
rehabilitation program. However, there were not enough available community development
funds to complete this project; and

WHEREAS, the City published a request for proposals for the purchase and rehabilitation
of 2338 5™ Avenue on November 10, 2011, and Alan Spears submitted the proposal most
advantageous to the City; and

WHEREAS, Alan Spears has offered to purchase 2338 5" Avenue for $3,500.00 and
promises to complete interior and exterior repair and restoration of the building on said property
within ten (10) months of the date of possession of said property; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to accept this offer so this project can begin as soon as
weather permits and result in the repair and restoration of a blighted property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1 — That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an
Agreement for Sale of Real Estate concerning 2338 5" Avenue, Moline, Illinois, with Alan
Spears and do all things necessary to convey said property to Spears in return for payment of
$3,500.00, plus a right of reverter requiring Spears to complete interior and exterior renovations
of said property within ten (10) months of the date of possession of said property, or the property
would revert to the City; provided, however, that said agreement is substantially similar in form
and content to that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference thereto as Exhibit
“A” and has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2 — That this ordinance shall be a temporary variance from any other ordinance
with which it may conflict and shall not constitute a repeal of any such ordinance.

Section 3 — That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage,
approval, and if required by law, publication in the manner provided for by law.



Council Bill/Special Ordinance No.: 4058-2011

Page 2 of 2
CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS
Mayor
Date

Passed:

Approved:

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



AGREEMENT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

CITY OF MOLINE ALAN SPEARS

A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

SELLER PURCHASER

Address: 619 16" Street Address: 1717 4™ Street
Moline, IL 61265 Moline, IL 61265

Telephone:  (309) 524-2012 Telephone:  (309) 631-3286

THIS AGREEMENT IS DATED

The Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Seller and the Seller agrees to sell to Purchaser the
real estate located at 2338 5™ Avenue, Moline, Illinois (Parcel Number 08-2968), consisting of
5,400 square feet, more or less, legally described as:

The West Sixteen (16) feet of Lot Number Two (2) and the East Twenty (20) feet
of Lot Number Three (3) of Block Number Two (2) in William H. Edward’s
Addition to the City of Moline, situated in the City of Moline, County of Rock
Island and State of Illinois.

Hereinafter referred to as the “Property,” for the total sum of THREE THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED and No/100 DOLLARS ($3,500.00) plus a right of reverter requiring Purchaser to
complete interior and exterior renovations of 2338 5™ Avenue within ten (10) months from the
date of possession of the Property, or the Property would automatically revert to the City; and
adjusted for the special restrictions and covenants as set forth in the sections related to special
restrictions and covenants herein, and payable in cash or other immediately available funds, at
Closing, as defined herein. Purchaser understands that Seller’s City Council must approve this
Agreement before it becomes effective. Therefore, the Purchaser agrees that Purchaser’s offer to
buy hereunder shall be irrevocable until January 15, 2012, to allow Seller’s City Council to
consider and approve this Agreement at its January 3, 2012 City Council meeting all as described
herein below.

SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS
Each and every item listed in this Section shall be construed as a material condition of
this Agreement for Sale of Real Estate and shall be controlling over any portion in
conflict therewith and any provision of any deed created pursuant hereto. If Purchaser or
its successors in interest, if any, are at any time in breach or other violation of any
provision of this Section and so remain for a period of fourteen (14) days after notice
from Seller of the breach or other violation, then the Seller may reclaim and repossess the
real estate interests transferred pursuant hereto; the Seller shall retain any and all amount
paid to it for purposes of the transfer and/or sale contemplated herein as consideration for
this Agreement and as payment for Seller’s costs in preparing and conducting the sale
herein contemplated. The special restrictions and covenants shall be as follows:

Page 1 of 5



1. The purchase price for the Property is Three Thousand Five Hundred and No/100
Dollars ($3,500.00). Purchaser shall pay at Closing Three Thousand Five
Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,500.00). All 2011 taxes due and payable in
2012 shall be borne and paid by the Purchaser as well as all other current and
future taxes not otherwise provided for herein.

2. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees to the following construction schedule:

New roof, new plumbing where needed, new copper water supply lines as needed,
new toilet stool, new bathtub, new vanity, new kitchen sink, new kitchen cabinets,
demolish existing bathroom and rebuild to add laundry facilities, new windows,
new electrical, new 40-gallon water heater, check furnace, new paint throughout,
new doors, demolish front and back porch, install new carpet throughout, and
clean/paint siding.

Timeline

April 16, 2012 — Clean out structure and prepare for rehabilitation

April 17,2012 — Repair roof

April 23, 2012 — Demolish front and back porch

May 7-June 30, 2012 — Complete all plumbing and electrical, rebuild bath
w/laundry.

July 2-August 31, 2012 — Install cabinets, paint/clean siding, cleanup yard and
shrubs, etc.

September 3-21, 2012 — Paint inside, install new carpet throughout
September 24-October 12, 2012 — Complete all work

Purchaser further acknowledges and agrees that Purchaser’s failure to abide by
any of the above conditions will result in reverter of the Property to the Seller
without further action by or notice from the Seller, and Purchaser will voluntarily
relinquish all interests in the Property to the Seller. In the case of reverter, any
improvements done to the Property by the Purchaser shall become the property of
the Seller and Purchaser has no right to said improvements or reimbursement
therefor.

CONVEYANCE OF TITLE AND DOCUMENTS OF SALE
At Closing, Seller shall deliver a Quit Claim Deed to a licensed attorney practicing in
Rock Island County in the name of the Purchaser conveying Seller’s interests and title
together with such other documents that may be required to record the deed and transfer
personal property. Said deed shall be held in trust by said attorney until the above
conditions are met on , at this time the deed shall be delivered to
Purchaser provided that all conditions of this Agreement have been met by the parties.

Page 2 of 5



POSSESSION AND CLOSING
(a)  The Closing of this transaction shall be held on or about , with
possession of the Property to be delivered to Purchaser on or before
, free and clear of all possessory interests, including, without limitation,
squatters; :
(b) Possession shall be deemed delivered when Seller has vacated the Property.

ASSIGNMENTS AND TRANSFERS PROHIBITED
The parties covenant not to suffer or permit without the written permission or consent of
the other being first had and obtained, a sale, assignment, or transfer of any right, title or
interest of any sort in and to said Property, or any portion thereof, or any of the
improvements, apparatus, fixtures or equipment that may be found in or on said Property
prior to

BUILDINGS, FIXTURES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY
All buildings or fixtures presently installed on the Property shall be left by Seller in or
upon said Property as they are as of the date of this Agreement and shall be deemed a part
of the real estate and title thereto and shall pass to Purchaser at delivery of the Quit Claim
Deed.

CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY
Sale of the property shall be “as is without representation or warranty as to fitness or
condition.”

CASUALTY CLAUSE
This Agreement shall be subject to the Illinois Uniform Vendor and Purchaser Act as
currently in effect. Seller shall keep adequate insurance, including fire and other
extended coverage, on improvements on the above Property until the deed and possession
are delivered to the Purchaser, whichever first occurs. Purchaser shall be responsible for
insurance coverage, including liability coverage upon taking title to or possession of the
above Property, whichever occurs first. Any monies paid as a result of damage to the
Property shall be paid to the Seller to reduce the monies due hereunder; provided,
however, that should monies paid as a result of said damage exceed any monies due
hereunder, then such excess amount shall be retained by Purchaser.

EXPENSES OF TRANSFER

PURCHASER shall pay:

(a) Recording fee for deed;

(b) Costs of any additional appraisal for the Property obtained by Purchaser;
(c) Revenue stamps and recording of any releases, if any;

(d) Broker commission, if any;

EACH PARTY shall be responsible for its own attorney fees and customary Closing
costs.

Page 3 of 5



ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This Agreement, executed by the parties, constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties and there are no oral representations, warranties, or covenants other than those set
forth herein and this Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the executors,
administrators, and assigns of the parties hereto.

LEGAL ASSISTANCE
The Seller and Purchaser are aware that when fully signed, this is a legally binding
agreement for the sale and purchase of real estate and that in order to protect their
interests in connection with contractual, title and other aspects of this transaction, they
have had the right and opportunity to consult legal counsel before this Agreement is
signed.

ACCEPTANCE BY SELLER
Until accepted by Seller, this document constitutes an irrevocable offer to buy by
Purchaser on the terms stated above. This Agreement must be accepted by Seller on or
before February 1, 2012, and Purchaser’s offer to buy herein shall be irrevocable to and
including January 15, 2012, to allow Seller’s City Council opportunity to review and
approve this Agreement. Within twenty-four (24) hours of acceptance by Seller’s City
Council, one hundred dollars ($100.00) earnest money shall be provided to Seller or its
agent in the form of cash or check. Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that this
Agreement is subject to Seller’s right and legal responsibility to formally submit this
_ Agreementto the Seller’s City Council for review, approval and authorization to execute.
If not so approved by the Council by January 15, 2012, this offer and Agreement shall be
void. The parties understand that Seller’s City Council may not approve this Agreement
and that until approved by the City Council, it is not and shall not be binding upon Seller,
its officers, employees or agents.

This Agreement has been read and executed in duplicate on the dates beside the parties’
authorized agents’ signatures.

Executed by SELLER: Executed by PURCHASER:
CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS ALAN SPEARS
By: By:

Donald P. Welvaert, Mayor

Date: Date:

Page 4 of 5



ATTEST:

By:

Tracy A. Koranda, City Clerk

Date:

FOR INFORMATION ONLY:
Seller’s Attorney:

Maureen E. Riggs

(309) 524-2012

Page 5 of 5



Council Bill No./Special Ordinance No. 4059-2011
Sponsor:

A SPECIAL ORDINANCE

GRANTING a variance to Section 28-3200(a) of the Moline Code of Ordinances to delay installation of a
sidewalk for property located at 3514 12" Street Court.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property addressed as 3514 12" Street Court has requested a variance from
installing sidewalk; and

WHEREAS, City standards require sidewalk installation along all streets at the time a lot is developed; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has identified physical hardships on the above-mentioned property, including a
lack of connection to other sidewalks and a substandard street which, when reconstructed, will require removal of any
existing sidewalk along this property frontage.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as
follows:

Section 1 - That this Council hereby finds and declares upon the recommendation of its Committee-of-the-
Whole on December 6, 2011, that it is in the best interest of the City of Moline, Illinois, to grant a variance to Sec. 28-
3200(a) of the Moline Code of Ordinances for the following described territory to allow the owner of 3514 12" Street
Court to delay installation of sidewalk along its 36™ Avenue and 13" Street frontages until such time that those public
streets are reconstructed and/or it is deemed necessary by the City to place sidewalk at this location.

Lot Number Seven (7) in San Marcos Subdivision, a Subdivision in the SW % of Section 8, Township
17 North, Range 2 West of the 4™ Prinicipal Meridian, Situated in the City of Moline, County of Rock
Island, State of Illinois.

Section 2 - That this ordinance shall not constitute a repeal of any or all ordinances or resolutions in conflict
herewith but shall be construed as a one-time variance with regard to such conflicting ordinances or resolutions.

Section 3 - That this ordinance is an exercise of the City’s home rule powers granted to it by virtue of Article
VI, Section 6 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution and shall therefore take precedence over any conflicting State Statutes
or rules.

Section 4 - That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after passage, approval, and if
required by law, publication in the manner provided for by law.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor
Date
Passed:
Approved:
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



urrounding Neighborhoo

1 inch = 75 feet




Council Bill/Resolution No. 1001-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an agreement between the City of Moline and
SPG Macerich Properties, setting forth the terms for assignment of three police
officers to the SouthPark Mall complex for the period January 1, 2012 through
December 31, 2012.

WHEREAS, in 1996 the police department obtained a federal grant to assign three police officers to
work in SouthPark Mall on a full-time basis through March 1999; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of the success of this program, the City and SPG Macerich Properties
have annually proposed an agreement for the continued funding of the program; and

WHEREAS, the proposed agreement provides, in part, for SPG Macerich Properties to reimburse
the City for a portion of the current salary and benefit costs for the three police officers assigned to duty at
the Mall.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE,
ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the City of
Moline and SPG Macerich Properties, setting forth the terms for assignment of three police officers to the
SouthPark Mall complex for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012, provided said
agreement is substantially similar in form and content to Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference thereto, and has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012
Date

Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



Council Bill/Resolution No. 1002-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

DECLARING the following seized and forfeited vehicles as surplus property:

1997 Dodge Ram VIN# 3B7KF23Z9VM55871
1996 Cadillac Deville VIN# 1G6KD52Y8TU24290

WHEREAS, the above-listed vehicles were seized during the attempt or commission of a
crime and subsequently forfeited to the Moline Police Department pursuant to Illinois State Statute;
and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and declares that the aforesaid vehicles are surplus property
and not necessary or useful to or in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, Sections 2-2234 and 2-2235 of the Moline Code of Ordinances authorize the
sale of municipal property and said sections require that the City Council direct the Finance Director
to dispose of such property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCILOF THE CITY OF MOLINE,
ILLINOIS, as follows:

That this Council finds and declares that the aforesaid vehicles are surplus property and
authorizes the Finance Director to dispose of said property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes the disposal of said vehicles
through the legal disposal process that is most advantageous to the City, whether sealed bid, auction,
negotiation, or otherwise.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012
Date

Passed: nuar 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



Council Bill/Resolution No.: 1003-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract with Walter D. Laud, Inc. for
MFT Section No. 12-00251-00-RP, 5™ Avenue Reconstruction, 17" — 19"
Streets, in the amount of $1,439,904.70.

WHEREAS, bids were publicly read on December 6, 2011; and

WHEREAS, bids were solicited with Walter D. Laud, Inc. submitting the lowest
responsible and responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a contract with Walter D.
Laud, Inc. for MFT Section No. 12-00251-00-RP, 5™ Avenue Reconstruction, 17" — 19™ Streets,
in the amount of $1,439,904.70.; provided, however, that said contract is substantially similar in
form and content to that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference thereto as
Exhibit “A” and has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012

Date
Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved:  January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



llinois Department

of Transportation Contract
1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the day of
Month and Year
between the _City of _Moline
acting by and throuah its _City Council known as the party of the first part, and
Walter D. Laud, Inc. his/their executors, administrators, successors or assians,

known as the party of the second part.

2. Witnesseth: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned in the Proposal hereto attached,
to be made and performed by the party of the first part, and according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these
presents, the party of the second part agrees with said party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and expense to do all
the work, furnish all materials and all labor necessary to complete the work in accordance with the plans and specifications
hereinafter described, and in full compliance with all of the terms of this agreement and the requirements of the Engineer under
it.

3. And it is also understood and agreed that the Notice to Contractors, Special Provisions, Proposal and Contract Bond
hereto attached, and the Plans for Section _12-00251-00-RP. 5" Avenue, 17" to East of 19" Street

in _Moline, IL . approved by the Department of Transportation of the

State of lllinois , are essential documents of this contract and are a part hereof.
Date

4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said parties have executed these presents on the date above mentioned.

Attest: The of

Clerk By

Party of the First Part

(Seal)
(If a Corporation)

Corporate Name

B President Party of the Second Part
(If a Co-Partnership)
Attest:
Secretary
Partners doina Business under the firm name of
Party of the Second Part
(If an individual)
Party of the Second Part
Page 1 of 1 BLR 12320 (Rev. 7/05)

Printed on 12/22/2011 10:32:18 AM



llinois Department
of Transportation Contract Bond

Route
County

Local Agency
Section

~alan) [] Individual [] Co-partnership [] Corporation organized under the laws of the State of ,

as PRINCIPAL, and

as SURETY,

are held and firmly bound unto the above Local Agency (hereafter referred to as “LA”) in the penal sum of

Dollars ( ), lawful money of the

United States, well and truly to be paid unto said LA, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, jointly to pay to the LA this sum under the conditions of this instrument.

WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, the said Principal has entered into a
written contract with the LA acting through its awarding authority for the construction of work on the above section, which
contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof, as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has
promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of
money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing
such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company or corporation suffered
or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and
accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation to whom
any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or
machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for
the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract,
and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to
him for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said
contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such
work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the LA and
its awarding authority harmless on account of any such damages and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all
the provisions, conditions and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force
and effect.

Page 1 of 2 IL 494-0372 BLR 12321 (Rev. 7/05)
Printed on 12/22/2011 10:34:27 AM



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be

signed by their respective officers this day of AD.
PRINCIPAL
(Company Name) (Company Name)
By: By:
(Signature & Title) (Signature & Title)
Attest: Attest:
(Signature & Title) (Signature & Title)

(If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names and authorized signature of each contractor must be
affixed.)

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

COUNTY OF
I, , @ Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify that

(Insert names of individuals signing on behalf or PRINCIPAL)

who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf
of PRINCIPAL, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said
instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this day of A.D.
My commission expires
Notary Public (SEAL)
SURETY
By:
(Name of Surety) (Signature of Attorney-in-Fact)
STATE OF ILLINOIS. (SEAL)

COUNTY OF

l , @ Notary Public in and for said county, do hereby certify that

(Insert names of individuals signing on behaif or SURETY)

who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf
of SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said
instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this day of A.D.
My commission expires
Notary Public (SEAL)

Approved this day of , A.D.

Attest:

(Awarding Authority)
Clerk
(Chairman/Mayor/President)
Page 2 of 2 IL 494-0372 BLR 12321 (Rev. 7/05)

Printed on 12/22/2011 10:34:27 AM



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION

Bid Date and Time:

December 6, 2011
Project No.: MFT Section No. 12-00251-00-RP - 5th Avenue, 17 to East of 19th Street

Walter D. Laud, Inc.

11:00 a.m.

Langman Construction, Inc.

Brandt Construction Co.

251 - Bid Tab

ITEM APPROX UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. ITEM QUANTITY |UNIT| PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT
1 |Raised Planter Removal 29 EA $600.00 $17,400.00 $500.00 $14,500.00 $450.00 $13,050.00
2 |Trench Backfill - Water 1,064 CY $15.00 $15,960.00 $20.00 $21,280.00 $25.50 $27,132.00
3 [Trench Backfill - Storm 278 CY $10.00 $2,780.00 $20.00 $5,560.00 $25.50 $7,089.00
4 [Trench Backfill - Sanitary 225 CcY $10.00 $2,250.00 $20.00 $4,500.00 $25.50 $5,737.50
5 |Geotechnical Fabric for Ground Stabilization 5,561 SY $1.20 $6,673.20 $1.00 $5,561.00 $1.25 $6,951.25
6 |Landscape Mulch 270 SY $6.00 $1,620.00 $8.00 $2,160.00 $17.00 $4,590.00
7 _|Tree - Japenese Lilac Tree 26 EA $300.00 $7,800.00 $310.00 $8,060.00 $225.00 $5,850.00
8 |Tree - Regal Elm 18 EA $250.00 $4,500.00 $450.00 $8,100.00 $225.00 $4,050.00
9  [Shrub - Gold Mound Japanese Spirea 52 EA $35.00 $1,820.00 $30.00 $1,560.00 $50.50 $2,626.00
10 |Shrub - Neon Flashing Japanese Spirea 87 EA $35.00 $3,045.00 $30.00 $2,610.00 $50.50 $4,393.50
11 |Perennial - Fountain Grass 55 EA $20.00 $1,100.00 $25.00 $1,375.00 $17.00 $935.00
12 [Perennial - Sedum Spectabile 40 EA $20.00 $800.00 $25.00 $1,000.00 $17.00 $680.00
13 |Perennial - Karl Foerster 59 EA $18.00 $1,062.00 $25.00 $1,475.00 $17.00 $1,003.00
14 |Perennial - Happy Returns 82 EA $17.00 $1,394.00 $25.00 $2,050.00 $17.00 $1,394.00
15 |Inlet & Pipe Protection 33 EA $50.00 $1,650.00 $150.00 $4,950.00 $50.00 $1,650.00
16 |Aggregate Base Course, Ty B, 6" 699 SY $9.00 $6,291.00 $10.00 $6,990.00 $10.25 $7,164.75
17 |Aggregate Base Course, Ty C, 6" 4,862 SY $9.00 $43,758.00 $10.00 $48,620.00 $11.60 $56,399.20
18 |Polymerized HMA Surface Course, IL 9.5, N 50, 1.5" 900 SY $23.00 $20,700.00 $19.80 $17,820.00 $14.50 $13,050.00
19 |Polymerized Leveling Binder, IL 9.5, N50, 1" 900 SY $13.00 $11,700.00 $13.80 $12,420.00 $9.00 $8,100.00
20 |Bituminous Material (Prime Coat) 65 GAL $32.00 $2,080.00 $7.00 $455.00 $46.00 $2,990.00
21 |Mixture for Cracks, Joints and Flangeways 10 TONS| $375.00 $3,750.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $350.00 $3,500.00
22 |P.C.C. Pavement, 8" w/Integral Curb 4,310 SY $53.00 $228,430.00 $76.50 $329,715.00 $55.50 $239,205.00
23 |P.C.C. Pavement, Textured, Colored, 8" 323 SY $150.00 $48,450.00 $110.00 $35,530.00 $146.00 $47,158.00
24 [P.C.C. Pavement, 7" 699 SY $52.00 $36,348.00 $40.00 $27,960.00 $44.00 $30,756.00
25 |Driveway Pavement Removal 354 SY $10.00 $3,540.00 $20.00 $7,080.00 $19.00 $6,726.00
26 |P.C.C. Driveway Pavement 239 SY $65.00 $15,535.00 $55.00 $13,145.00 $51.25 $12,248.75
27 |Sidewalk Removal 40,686 SF $0.50 $20,343.00 $1.00 $40,686.00 $1.35 $54,926.10
28 |P.C.C. Sidewalk, 4" 27,702 SF $5.50 $152,361.00 $4.40 $121,888.80 $5.40 $149,590.80
29 [P.C.C. Sidewalk, Textured, Colored, 4" 5,284 SF $10.00 $52,840.00 $9.25 $48,877.00 $10.90 $57,595.60
30 |[P.C.C. Sidewalk, Textured, Colored, 6" Reinforcement 1,590 SF $32.00 $50,880.00 $15.00 $23,850.00 $17.00 $27,030.00
printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM Page 1 of 8




31 |Cast Iron Detectable Warnings 650 SF $35.00 $22,750.00 $60.00 $39,000.00 $38.00 $24,700.00
32 |Pavement Removal 5,036 SY $11.00 $55,396.00 $20.00 $100,720.00 $17.50 $88,130.00
33 |Class B Patch, Ty IV, 8" 144 SY $90.00 $12,960.00 $130.00 $18,720.00 $90.00 $12,960.00
34 |Area Reflective Crack Control 900 SY $5.00 $4,500.00 $4.75 $4,275.00 $5.35 $4,815.00
35 |Storm Sewer, Cl 4, Ty 1, 12", RCCP 370 LF $45.00 $16,650.00 $70.00 $25,900.00 $60.00 $22,200.00
36 _|Storm Sewer, CI 3, Ty 2, 15", RCCP 62 LF $55.00 $3,410.00 $75.00 $4,650.00 $67.00 $4,154.00
37 |Storm Sewer, CI 3, Ty 2, 18", RCCP 259 LF $58.00 $15,022.00 $80.00 $20,720.00 $85.00 $22,015.00
38 |Storm Sewer, Cl 3, Ty 2, 30", RCCP 75 LF $90.00 $6,750.00 $95.00 $7,125.00 $98.00 $7,350.00
39 |Storm Sewer, CI 3, Ty 2, 48", RCCP 67 LF $180.00 $12,060.00 $125.00 $8,375.00 $172.00 $11,524.00
40 |Storm Sewer, 12" 175 LF $45.00 $7,875.00 $70.00 $12,250.00 $52.00 $9,100.00
41 |Storm Sewer, 15" 98 LF $55.00 $5,390.00 $75.00 $7,350.00 $56.00 $5,488.00
42 |Storm Sewer Removal, 12" 598 LF $10.00 $5,980.00 $0.01 $5.98 $21.50 $12,857.00
43 |Storm Sewer Removal, 15" 44 LF $15.00 $660.00 $0.01 $0.44 $21.50 $946.00
44 |Abandon and Fill Sewer, 8" 100 LF $12.00 $1,200.00 $0.01 $1.00 $23.00 $2,300.00
45 |Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 8" 91 LF $111.00 $10,101.00 $100.00 $9,100.00 $104.00 $9,464.00
46 |Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 12" 92 LF $138.00 $12,696.00 $110.00 $10,120.00 $147.00 $13,524.00
47 |Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 16" 85 LF $200.00 $17,000.00 $120.00 $10,200.00 $193.00 $16,405.00
48 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 4" 20 LF $100.00 $2,000.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $77.00 $1,540.00
49 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 6" 20 LF $100.00 $2,000.00 $90.00 $1,800.00 $78.00 $1,560.00
50 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 8" 145 LF $100.00 $14,500.00 $95.00 $13,775.00 $100.00 $14,500.00
51 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 10" 52 LF $70.00 $3,640.00 $110.00 $5,720.00 $108.00 $5,616.00
52 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 12" 1,183 LF $72.00 $85,176.00 $115.00 $136,045.00 $91.00 | $107,653.00
53 |Tee, DI, MJ, 10" x 10" x 2" 1 EA $560.00 $560.00 $350.00 $350.00 $705.00 $705.00
54 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 2" 5 EA $650.00 $3,250.00 $425.00 $2,125.00 $810.00 $4,050.00
55 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 4" 1 EA $750.00 $750.00 $500.00 $500.00 $900.00 $900.00
56 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 6" 3 EA $850.00 $2,550.00 $550.00 $1,650.00 $950.00 $2,850.00
57 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 8" 5 EA $850.00 $4,250.00 $550.00 $2,750.00 $980.00 $4,900.00
58 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 12" 4 EA | $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $1,170.00 $4,680.00
59 |45°Bend, DI, MJ, 8" 4 EA $350.00 $1,400.00 $200.00 $800.00 $520.00 $2,080.00
60 |45°Bend, DI, MJ, 12" 6 EA $700.00 $4,200.00 $450.00 $2,700.00 $840.00 $5,040.00
61 |Reducer, DI, MJ, 8" x 6" 1 EA $275.00 $275.00 $200.00 $200.00 $440.00 $440.00
62 |Reducer, DI, MJ, 12" x 10" 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00 $350.00 $700.00 $640.00 $1,280.00
63 |Reducer, DI, MJ, 14" x 12" 1 EA $950.00 $950.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,120.00 $1,120.00
64 |Solid Sleeve, 8" 1 EA $300.00 $300.00 $200.00 $200.00 $450.00 $450.00
65 |Solid Sleeve, 12" 1 EA $475.00 $475.00 $400.00 $400.00 $630.00 $630.00
66 [Curb, Stop and Box, 1" 9 EA $300.00 $2,700.00 $100.00 $900.00 $330.00 $2,970.00
67 [Curb, Stop and Box, 1.25" 1 EA $300.00 $300.00 $200.00 $200.00 $340.00 $340.00
68 |Curb, Stop and Box, 2" 1 EA $350.00 $350.00 $300.00 $300.00 $490.00 $490.00
69 |Valve and Box, 4" 1 EA $800.00 $800.00 $600.00 $600.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
70 |Valve and Box, 8" 4 EA $1,250.00 $5,000.00 | $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $1,600.00 $6,400.00
71 |Butterfly Valve, 10" 1 EA $5,500.00 $5,500.00 | $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $5,300.00 $5,300.00
printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM Page 2 of 8 251 - Bid Tab



251 - Bid Tab

72 |Butterfly Valve, 12" 5 EA | $5,700.00 $28,500.00 | $4,000.00 $20,000.00 $5,600.00 $28,000.00
73 |Copper Water Service Line, 1" 251 LF $15.00 $3,765.00 $28.00 $7,028.00 $41.75 $10,479.25
74 |Copper Water Service Line, 1.25" 39 LF $20.00 $780.00 $30.00 $1,170.00 $44.00 $1,716.00
75 |Copper Water Service Line, 2" 34 LF $40.00 $1,360.00 $45.00 $1,530.00 $58.00 $1,972.00
76 |Water Service Connection, 1" (Corporation) 9 EA $900.00 $8,100.00 $350.00 $3,150.00 $260.00 $2,340.00
77 _|Water Service Connection, 1.25" (Corporation) 1 EA $900.00 $900.00 $500.00 $500.00 $350.00 $350.00
78 |Corporation, 1" (for testing) 4 EA $250.00 $1,000.00 $350.00 $1,400.00 $260.00 $1,040.00
79 |[Fire Hydrants to be Removed 2 EA $750.00 $1,500.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $650.00 $1,300.00
80 |Fire Hydrants to be Moved 1 EA | $2,000.00 $2,000.00 | $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
81 |Temporary Hydrant for Testing 1 EA $750.00 $750.00 $100.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
82 |[Fire Hydrant Assembly Complete 2 EA | $4,100.00 $8,200.00 | $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,800.00 $9,600.00
83 [Pipe Underdrain, 4" 2,063 LF $10.00 $20,630.00 $13.50 $27,850.50 $16.00 $33,008.00
84 |Catch Basin Single 6 EA | $2,600.00 $15,600.00 | $3,000.00 $18,000.00 $2,150.00 $12,900.00
85 |Catch Basin Double 8 EA | $3,350.00 $26,800.00 | $4,000.00 $32,000.00 $3,200.00 $25,600.00
86 |Manhole, Ty A, 4' Dia, w/Ty 1 F, Closed Lid 11 EA | $2,650.00 $29,150.00 | $3,000.00 $33,000.00 $2,500.00 $27,500.00
87 |Manhole, Ty A, 5' Dia, w/Ty 1 F, Closed Lid 1 EA | $3,100.00 $3,100.00 | $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,950.00 $2,950.00
88 [Manhole, Ty A, 6' Dia, w/Ty 1 F, Closed Lid EA | $4,500.00 $9,000.00 | $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $4,100.00 $8,200.00
89 [Remove Valve Box EA $150.00 $900.00 $0.01 $0.06 $175.00 $1,050.00
90 [Remove Valve Vault 12 EA $700.00 $8,400.00 $200.00 $2,400.00 $1,000.00 $12,000.00
91 [Inlet to be Adjusted w/New Frame & Grate 4 EA | $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $600.00 $2,400.00 $800.00 $3,200.00
92 [Manhole to be Adjusted 2 EA [ $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $400.00 $800.00 $400.00 $800.00
93 [Remove Inlet 10 EA $350.00 $3,500.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $5,000.00
94 [Remove Inlet Double 6 EA $500.00 $3,000.00 $300.00 $1,800.00 $500.00 $3,000.00
95 |Remove Manhole 7 EA $500.00 $3,500.00 $200.00 $1,400.00 $500.00 $3,500.00
96 |Remove Cleanout 2 EA $300.00 $600.00 $100.00 $200.00 $260.00 $520.00
97 |Cleanout 1 EA | $1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00
98 |Traffic Control Complete 1 . SUM $20,000.00 $20,000.00 | $11,000.00 $11,000.00 | $80,000.00 $80,000.00
99 |Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - 4" Yellow 70 LF $15.00 $1,050.00 $13.00 $910.00 $14.60 $1,022.00
100 |Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - 4" White 20 LF $15.00 $300.00 $13.00 $260.00 $14.60 $292.00
101 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 4" Yellow 350 LF $1.75 $612.50 $1.65 $577.50 $1.85 $647.50
102 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 4" White 136 LF $1.75 $238.00 $1.65 $224.40 $1.85 $251.60
103 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 6" White 212 LF $3.75 $795.00 $3.50 $742.00 $3.95 $837.40
104 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 12" White 144 LF $6.00 $864.00 $5.50 $792.00 $6.20 $892.80
105 [Paint Pavement Markings - Line 24" White 77 LF $7.00 $539.00 $6.50 $500.50 $7.30 $562.10
106 |Conduit in Trench, 2" Dia, PVC 3,614 LF $2.50 $9,035.00 $2.31 $8,348.34 $4.80 $17,347.20
107 |Remove Existing Hanhole 14 EA $325.00 $4,550.00 $304.95 $4,269.30 $12.65 $177.10
108 [Handhole 23 EA $425.00 $9,775.00 $399.00 $9,177.00 $375.00 $8,625.00
109 |Electric Cable in Conduit, 1/C No. 6 700 LF $1.10 $770.00 $0.97 $679.00 $2.00 $1,400.00
110 [Electric Cable in Conduit, 1/C No. 8 21,700 LF $0.75 $16,275.00 $0.69 $14,973.00 $1.10 $23,870.00
111 [Electric Cable in Conduit, 1/C No. 10 10,800 LF $0.60 $6,480.00 $0.54 $5,832.00 $0.80 $8,640.00
112 |3/C #10 UV and Weather Resistant Aerial Cable 500 LF $5.50 $2,750.00 $5.12 $2,560.00 $13.00 $6,500.00
printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM Page 3 of 8




113 |Control Cabinet Modifications 1 EA | $2,300.00 ~ $2,300.00 | $2,185.00 $2,185.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00
114 |Light Fixture, Type B 20 EA | $1,400.00 $28,000.00 | $1,330.00 $26,600.00 $1,150.00 $23,000.00
115 |Light Fixture, Type C 2 EA | $1,600.00 $3,200.00 | $1,493.40 $2,986.80 $1,150.00 $2,300.00
116 |Light Fixture, Type D 10 EA $500.00 $5,000.00 $454.10 $4,541.00 $450.00 $4,500.00
117 |Remove Existing Light Pole 17 EA $550.00 $9,350.00 $511.10 $8,688.70 $250.00 $4,250.00
118 |Bus Shelter Removed, Stored, and Installed 1 EA | $1,500.00 $1,500.00 | $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
119 |Install Bench 12 EA $400.00 $4,800.00 $300.00 $3,600.00 $375.00 $4,500.00

TOTAL: $1,439,904.70 $1,578,180.32 $1,646,437.40

printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM

Page 4 of 8

251 - Bid Tab



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION

Project No.: MFT Section No. 12-00251-00-RP - 5th Avenue, 17 to East of 19th Street
Miller Trucking & Excavating

Bid Date and Time:

December 6, 2011

11:00 a.m.

Valley Construction

ITEM APPROX UNIT UNIT
NO. ITEM QUANTITY |UNIT| PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT
1 [Raised Planter Removal 29 EA $200.00 $5,800.00 $550.00 $15,950.00
2 _|Trench Backfill - Water 1,064 CcY $30.00 $31,920.00 $21.00 $22,344.00
3 |Trench Backfill - Storm 278 CY $32.00 $8,896.00 $21.00 $5,838.00
4 |Trench Backfill - Sanitary 225 CcY $35.00 $7,875.00 $32.00 $7,200.00
5 |Geotechnical Fabric for Ground Stabilization 5,561 SY $1.00 $5,561.00 $1.20 $6,673.20
6 |Landscape Mulch 270 SY $10.00 $2,700.00 $8.00 $2,160.00
7 |Tree - Japenese Lilac Tree 26 EA $350.00 $9,100.00 $310.00 $8,060.00
8 |Tree - Regal Elm 18 EA $510.00 $9,180.00 $450.00 $8,100.00
9 [Shrub - Gold Mound Japanese Spirea 52 EA $35.00 $1,820.00 $30.00 $1,560.00
10 [Shrub - Neon Flashing Japanese Spirea 87 EA $35.00 $3,045.00 $30.00 $2,610.00
11 _|Perennial - Fountain Grass 55 EA $29.00 $1,595.00 $25.00 $1,375.00
12 |Perennial - Sedum Spectabile 40 EA $29.00 $1,160.00 $25.00 $1,000.00
13 [Perennial - Karl Foerster 59 EA $29.00 $1,711.00 $25.00 $1,475.00
14 |Perennial - Happy Returns 82 EA $29.00 $2,378.00 $25.00 $2,050.00
15 |Inlet & Pipe Protection 33 EA $200.00 $6,600.00 $150.00 $4,950.00
16 |Aggregate Base Course, Ty B, 6" 699 SY $7.00 $4,893.00 $11.80 $8,248.20
17 _|Aggregate Base Course, Ty C, 6" 4,862 sY $9.00 $43,758.00 $13.60 $66,123.20
18 |Polymerized HMA Surface Course, IL 9.5, N 50, 1.5" 900 SY $25.00 $22,500.00 $19.80 $17,820.00
19 |Polymerized Leveling Binder, IL 9.5, N50, 1" 900 SY $15.00 $13,500.00 $13.80 $12,420.00
20 [Bituminous Material (Prime Coat) 65 GAL $37.00 $2,405.00 $7.00 $455.00
21 |[Mixture for Cracks, Joints and Flangeways 10 TONS| $428.00 $4,280.00 $295.00 $2,950.00
22 |P.C.C. Pavement, 8" w/Integral Curb 4,310 SY $71.00 $306,010.00 $64.80 $279,288.00
23 |P.C.C. Pavement, Textured, Colored, 8" 323 SY $162.00 $52,326.00 $160.00 $51,680.00
24 |P.C.C. Pavement, 7" 699 SY $61.00 $42,639.00 $60.00 $41,940.00
25 |Driveway Pavement Removal 354 SY $9.00 $3,186.00 $15.00 $5,310.00
26 |P.C.C. Driveway Pavement 239 sY $62.00 $14,818.00 $64.00 $15,296.00
27 |Sidewalk Removal 40,686 SF $1.00 $40,686.00 $1.50 $61,029.00
28 |P.C.C. Sidewalk, 4" 27,702 SF $6.00 $166,212.00 $6.60 $182,833.20
29 |P.C.C. Sidewalk, Textured, Colored, 4" 5,284 SF $12.50 $66,050.00 $12.00 $63,408.00
30 |P.C.C. Sidewalk, Textured, Colored, 6" Reinforcement 1,590 SF $20.50 $32,595.00 $15.80 $25,122.00
printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM Page 5 of 8




31 |Cast Iron Detectable Warnings 650 - SF $40.00 $26,000.00 $30.00 $19,500.00
32 |Pavement Removal 5,036 SY $9.00 $45,324.00 $15.00 $75,540.00
33 |Class B Patch, Ty IV, 8" 144 SY $114.00 $16,416.00 $80.00 $11,520.00
34 |Area Reflective Crack Control 900 SY $5.50 $4,950.00 $7.00 $6,300.00
35 |Storm Sewer, Cl 4, Ty 1, 12", RCCP 370 LF $61.00 $22,570.00 $63.00 $23,310.00
36 [Storm Sewer, Cl 3, Ty 2, 15", RCCP 62 LF $85.50 $5,301.00 $72.00 $4,464.00
37 |Storm Sewer, CI 3, Ty 2, 18", RCCP 259 LF $88.00 $22,792.00 $87.00 $22,533.00
38 |Storm Sewer, Cl 3, Ty 2, 30", RCCP 75 LF $125.00 $9,375.00 $122.00 $9,150.00
39 |Storm Sewer, Cl 3, Ty 2, 48", RCCP 67 LF $148.00 $9,916.00 $160.00 $10,720.00
40 |Storm Sewer, 12" 175 LF $63.00 $11,025.00 $60.00 $10,500.00
41 |Storm Sewer, 15" 98 LF $63.50 $6,223.00 $63.00 $6,174.00
42 [Storm Sewer Removal, 12" 598 LF $14.50 $8,671.00 $14.00 $8,372.00
43 |Storm Sewer Removal, 15" 44 LF $28.00 $1,232.00 $20.00 $880.00
44 |Abandon and Fill Sewer, 8" 100 LF $27.00 $2,700.00 $24.00 $2,400.00
45 |Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 8" 91 LF $170.00 $15,470.00 $130.00 $11,830.00
46 |Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 12" 92 LF $185.00 $17,020.00 $135.00 $12,420.00
47 [Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 16" 85 LF $238.00 $20,230.00 $298.00 $25,330.00
48 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 4" 20 LF $126.00 $2,520.00 $130.00 $2,600.00
49 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 6" 20 LF $130.00 $2,600.00 $95.00 $1,900.00
50 [Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 8" 145 LF $87.00 $12,615.00 $128.00 $18,560.00
51 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 10" 52 LF $125.00 $6,500.00 $115.00 $5,980.00
52 |Water Main, DIP, P CL 350, 12" 1,183 LF $93.00 $110,019.00 $96.00 $113,568.00
53 |Tee, DI, MJ, 10" x 10" x 2" 1 EA $680.00 $680.00 $420.00 $420.00
54 |[Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 2" 5 EA $660.00 $3,300.00 $550.00 $2,750.00
55 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 4" 1 EA $859.00 $859.00 $570.00 $570.00
56 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 6" 3 EA $805.00 $2,415.00 $600.00 $1,800.00
57 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 8" 5 EA $819.00 $4,095.00 $620.00 $3,100.00
58 |Tee, DI, MJ, 12" x 12" x 12" 4 EA | $1,030.00 $4,120.00 $790.00 $3,160.00
59 |45°Bend, DI, MJ, 8" 4 EA $455.50 $1,822.00 $260.00 $1,040.00
60 |45°Bend, DI, MJ, 12" 6 EA $711.50 $4,269.00 $520.00 $3,120.00
61 |Reducer, DI, MJ, 8" x 6" 1 EA $494.00 $494.00 $220.00 $220.00
62 |Reducer, DI, MJ, 12" x 10" 2 EA $521.50 $1,043.00 $350.00 $700.00
63 |Reducer, DI, MJ, 14" x 12" 1 EA $885.00 $885.00 $550.00 $550.00
64 |Solid Sleeve, 8" 1 EA $526.00 $526.00 $240.00 $240.00
65 |Solid Sleeve, 12" 1 EA $745.00 $745.00 $440.00 $440.00
66 |Curb, Stop and Box, 1" 9 EA $623.00 $5,607.00 $600.00 $5,400.00
67 |Curb, Stop and Box, 1.25" 1 EA | $1,011.00 $1,011.00 $700.00 $700.00
68 [Curb, Stop and Box, 2" 1 EA $1,120.00 $1,120.00 | $1,050.00 $1,050.00
69 |Valve and Box, 4" 1 EA $947.00 $947.00 $650.00 $650.00
70 [Valve and Box, 8" 4 EA $1,370.00 $5,480.00 | $1,050.00 $4,200.00
71 |Butterfly Valve, 10" 1 EA $1,481.00 $1,481.00 | $4,600.00 $4,600.00
printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM Page 6 of 8

251 - Bid Tab



72 |Butterfly Valve, 12" 5 EA | $1,661.00 $8,305.00 | $5,100.00 $25,500.00
73 |Copper Water Service Line, 1" 251 LF $34.00 $8,534.00 $30.00 $7,530.00
74 |Copper Water Service Line, 1.25" 39 LF $47.00 $1,833.00 $32.00 $1,248.00
75 |Copper Water Service Line, 2" 34 LF $56.50 $1,921.00 $42.00 $1,428.00
76 |Water Service Connection, 1" (Corporation) 9 EA $550.00 $4,950.00 $380.00 $3,420.00
77 _|Water Service Connection, 1.25" (Corporation) 1 EA $627.00 $627.00 $450.00 $450.00
78 |Corporation, 1" (for testing) 4 EA $770.00 $3,080.00 $500.00 $2,000.00
79 |Fire Hydrants to be Removed 2 EA $572.00 $1,144.00 $700.00 $1,400.00
80 |Fire Hydrants to be Moved 1 EA | $1,705.00 $1,705.00 | $1,300.00 $1,300.00
81 |Temporary Hydrant for Testing 1 EA | $2,174.00 $2,174.00 | $1,800.00 $1,800.00
82 |Fire Hydrant Assembly Complete 2 EA | $4,153.50 $8,307.00 | $4,200.00 $8,400.00
83 |Pipe Underdrain, 4" 2,063 LF $12.00 $24,756.00 $15.00 $30,945.00
84 |Catch Basin Single 6 EA | $2,500.00 $15,000.00 | $2,700.00 $16,200.00
85 |Catch Basin Double 8 EA | $4,200.00 $33,600.00 | $3,900.00 $31,200.00
86 |Manhole, Ty A, 4' Dia, w/Ty 1 F, Closed Lid 11 EA | $2,683.00 $29,513.00 | $2,900.00 $31,900.00
87 |Manhole, Ty A, 5' Dia, w/Ty 1 F, Closed Lid 1 EA | $2,893.00 $2,893.00 | $3,200.00 $3,200.00
88 [Manhole, Ty A, 6' Dia, w/Ty 1 F, Closed Lid 2 EA | $5,000.00 $10,000.00 | $5,700.00 $11,400.00
89 [Remove Valve Box 6 EA $350.50 $2,103.00 $120.00 $720.00
90 |Remove Valve Vault 12 EA $543.50 $6,522.00 $650.00 $7,800.00
91 [Inlet to be Adjusted w/New Frame & Grate 4 EA $905.00 $3,620.00 | $1,000.00 $4,000.00
92 |Manhole to be Adjusted 2 EA $439.00 $878.00 $600.00 $1,200.00
93 [Remove Inlet 10 EA $435.00 $4,350.00 $300.00 $3,000.00
94 |Remove Inlet Double 6 EA $519.00 $3,114.00 $420.00 $2,520.00
95 |Remove Manhole 7 EA $513.00 $3,591.00 $450.00 $3,150.00
96 |Remove Cleanout 2 EA $364.00 $728.00 $90.00 $180.00
97 |Cleanout 1 EA | $1,983.00 $1,983.00 | $1,600.00 $1,600.00
98 |Traffic Control Complete 1 . SUM $8,540.00 $8,540.00 | $22,000.00 $22,000.00
99 |Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - 4" Yellow 70 LF $15.00 $1,050.00 $13.00 $910.00
100 |Thermoplastic Pavement Marking - 4" White 20 LF $15.00 $300.00 $13.00 $260.00
101 _|Paint Pavement Markings - Line 4" Yellow 350 LF $2.00 $700.00 $1.65 $577.50
102 [Paint Pavement Markings - Line 4" White 136 LF $2.00 $272.00 $1.65 $224.40
103 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 6" White 212 LF $4.00 $848.00 $3.50 $742.00
104 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 12" White 144 LF $6.25 $900.00 $5.50 $792.00
105 |Paint Pavement Markings - Line 24" White 77 LF $8.00 $616.00 $6.50 $500.50
106 |Conduit in Trench, 2" Dia, PVC 3,614 LF $3.00 $10,842.00 $2.43 $8,782.02
107 |Remove Existing Hanhole 14 EA $366.00 $5,124.00 $321.00 $4,494.00
108 |Handhole 23 EA $479.00 $11,017.00 $420.00 $9,660.00
109 |Electric Cable in Conduit, 1/C No. 6 700 LF $1.25 $875.00 $1.02 $714.00
110 |Electric Cable in Conduit, 1/C No. 8 21,700 LF $1.00 $21,700.00 $0.73 $15,841.00
111 |Electric Cable in Conduit, 1/C No. 10 10,800 LF $0.75 $8,100.00 $0.57 $6,156.00
112 _|3/C #10 UV and Weather Resistant Aerial Cable 500 LF $6.25 $3,125.00 $5.39 $2,695.00
printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM Page 7 of 8

251 - Bid Tab



113 [Control Cabinet Modifications 1 EA | $2,622.00 $2,622.00 | $2,300.00 $2,300.00
114 |Light Fixture, Type B 20 EA | $1,596.00 $31,920.00 | $1,400.00 $28,000.00
115 |Light Fixture, Type C 2 EA $1,792.00 $3,584.00 | $1,572.00 $3,144.00
116 |Light Fixture, Type D 10 EA $545.00 $5,450.00 $478.00 $4,780.00
117 |Remove Existing Light Pole 17 EA $613.00 $10,421.00 $538.00 $9,146.00
118 |Bus Shelter Removed, Stored, and Installed 1 EA $824.00 $824.00 | $1,700.00 $1,700.00
119 |Install Bench 12 EA $60.00 $720.00 $350.00 $4,200.00

TOTAL: $1,650,348.00 $1,694,638.22

printed on:12/6/2011 2:40 PM

Page 8 of 8

251 - Bid Tab



Council Bill/Resolution No.: 1004-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

APPROVING a Reconciliation Change Order with Centennial Contractors for Project #1124,
32" Avenue Seal Coat Upgrade, in the amount of $10,374.31.

WHEREAS, in order to make final payment to the contractor and close out this contract,
a Reconciliation Change Order is needed in the amount of $10,374.31; and

WHEREAS, said change order reflects the difference between the estimated bid
quantities and final quantities actually constructed; and

WHEREAS, said change order increases the original contract value of $334,651.00 by
3.1% to $345,025.31.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City of Moline, Illinois, to
authorize achrovaI of a Reconciliation Change Order with Centennial Contractors for Project
#1124, 32" Avenue Seal Coat Upgrade, in the amount of $10,374.31; provided, however, that
said change order is substantially similar in form and content to that attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference thereto as Exhibit “A” and has been approved as to form by
the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012

Date
Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



CITY OF MOLINE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Project No.: 1124 Description: 32ND Avenue Sealcoat Upgrade
Contractor : Centennial Contractors Inc.
Date: 8-Nov-11 WORK DAYS CONTRACT
Contract 60 Original Contract| $334,651.00
Change Order No. : 1 and FINAL Changes 28.75 |[Changes To-Datd  $10,374.31
i Adjusted 88.75 [|adjusted Contrac{ $345,025.31
Sheet 1 of 1 % Change 3.1%
* |ltem Description Quantity Unit Price Addition Deduction
Utility Tax Funds
1 |Tree Removal (6 to 15 Units) 6|UNIT $43.00 $258.00
2 |Tree Removal (Over 15 Units) 12|{UNIT] $43.00 $516.00
3 |Earth Excavation CY $16.00
4 |Embankment CcY $20.00
5 |Geotechnical Fabric for Ground Stabilization -453| SY $1.00 ($453.00)
6 |Seeding Special Complete 711| SY $2.10{ $1,493.10
7 |Aggregate Base Course Type B, 6" -38| SY $7.00 ($266.00)
8 |Aggregate Base Course Type C, 6" -43| SY $7.25 ($311.75)
9 |Aggregate Surface Course Type A, 6" 2] Y $8.00 $16.00
10 |Bituminous Surface Treatment A-2 12| SY $26.00 $312.00
11 |HMA Surface Course, 1.5" -53[ SY $31.00 ($1,643.00)
12 |[HMA Binder Course, 1.5" -53| SY $35.00 ($1,855.00)
13 |Pavement Removal -5 SY $10.00 ($50.00)
14 |PCC Pavement, 8" w/ Int. Curb -27| SY $40.00 ($1,080.00)
15{Driveway Removal 133.3] SY $10.00 $1,333.00
16{PCC Driveway Pavement 84.4| SY $54.00 $4,557.60
17|PCC Driveway Pavement, Color 2| SY $90.00 $180.00
18|PCC Sidewalk 416| SF $5.00 | $2,080.00
19| Traffic Control Complete LS | $7,400.00
* | 47|Tree Stump Removal 1] LS | $869.62 $869.62
* | 48|Rebuild retaining wall and plant trees 1| LS | $5,344.25 | $5,344.25
* | 49|Excelsior Blanket 130] LS $1.30 $169.00
Water Funds
20|Water Main, D.I.P., P.CL. 350, 8" -40| LF $40.00 ($1,600.00)
21|Fire Hydrant To Be Relocated -1| EA| $750.00 ($750.00)
22|Plug 8" -2| EA| $100.00 ($200.00)
23|WATER Trench Backfill -35| CY $20.00 ($700.00)
46| Excavation for Relocating Curb Stop 11 LS | $905.74 $905.74
WPC Funds
24|Sanitary Sewer DIP, P CL 350, 8" LF $40.00
25|Adjust Cleanout -1] EA| $150.00 ($150.00)
26|Adjust Manhole EA [ $500.00
27|Plug 8" EA [ $100.00
28| WPC Trench Backfill 4] CY $20.00 $80.00
* | 45|Adjust Sewer Manhole 1] LS $423.75 $423.75




Stormwater Funds

29|Stone Dumped Riprap -1|TON|  $40.00 ($40.00)
30|PRC Flared End Section, 18" EA | $300.00

31|Pipe End Section, 18" EA | $300.00

32|Grating for PRC Flared End Section EA | $150.00

33|Storm Sewer Removal, 12" LF $10.00

34|Storm Sewer Removal, 15" LF $12.00

35|Storm Sewer, 8" LF $30.00

36|Storm Sewer, 12" -10| LF $30.00 ($300.00)}
37|Storm Sewer, 18" 47| LF $35.00 $1,645.00

38|Pipe Underdrain Complete, 4" 23| LF $10.00 $230.00

39|Catch Basin Double EA | $2,500.00

40|Manhole TY A, Storm 4' DIA w/TY 1F (Open Lid) EA | $2,000.00

41|Manhole TY A, Storm 4' DIA w/TY 1F (Closed Lid) EA [ $2,000.00

42|Manhole TY A, Storm 4' DIA w/TY 1 F,inside drop EA | $2,000.00

43|Nyloplast Structure, 24" EA | $2,000.00

44|Trench Backfill -32| CY $20.00 ($640.00)

* Denotes new item added to contract

Previous Changes = Total Changes To-Date =

Totals $20,413.06

($10,038.75)

$10,374.31 Net Change $10,374.31

REASON FOR CHANGE

See attached letter of explanations.

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL

Contractor:

o

w511

f'(

‘E?UDGET SUMMARY

CIP Funds

Budget= $300,000.00
Original Contract= $258,053.00
Change= $11,469.82
Total= $269,522.82
Water Funds

Budget= $0.00
Original Contract= $3,250.00
Change= ($2,344.26)
Total= $905.74
WPC Funds

Budget= $0.00
Original Contract= $3,150.00
Change= $353.75
Total= $3,503.75
Storm Funds

Budget= $62,000.00
Original Contract= $70,198.00
Change= $895.00
Total= $71,093.00




Council Bill/Resolution No.: 1005-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

APPROVING a Reconciliation Change Order with Miller Trucking & Excavating for Project
No. 1127, 31% Street Place Ravine Sanitary Sewer Replacement, in the
amount of $11,960.30.

WHEREAS, in order to make final payment to the contractor and close out this contract,
a Reconciliation Change Order is needed in the amount of $11,960.30; and

WHEREAS, said change order reflects the difference between the estimated bid
quantities and final quantities actually constructed and includes $39,607.60 for an emergency
sanitary sewer repair in the 1800 block of 53" Street; and

WHEREAS, said change order increases the original contract value of $357,703.00 by
3.3% to $369,663.30.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City of Moline, Illinois, to
authorize approval of a Reconciliation Change Order with Miller Trucking & Excavating for
Project No. 1127, 31% Street Place Ravine Sanitary Sewer Replacement, in the amount of
$11,960.30; provided, however, that said change order is substantially similar in form and
content to that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference thereto as Exhibit “A”
and has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012

Date
Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



CITY OF MOLINE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Project No. : 11927 Description: ~ 31st Street Pl. Sewer Replacement
Contractor : Miller Trucking & Excavating
Date: 5-Dec-11 WORK DAYS CONTRACT
Contract 40 Original Contract | $357,703.00
Change Order No. : 1 and FINAL Changes -14 Changes To-Date $11,960.30
Adjusted 26 Adjusted Contract | $369,663.30
Sheet 1 of 1 % Change 3.3%
* | ltem Description Quantity Unit Price Addition Deduction
WPC FUNDS
1]Tree Removal (6 to 15 units diameter) 5.8|UNIT $50.00 $290.00
2| Tree Removal (over 15 units diameter) 17.6|UNIT] $50.00 $880.00
3| Trench Backfill -35| CY $10.00 ($350.00)
4|Seeding Special Complete, CL 1 -475.8] SY $1.50 ($713.70)
5|Seeding Special Complete, CL 3 -78.6| SY $1.50 ($117.90)
6|Stone Dumped Riprap -48| TON $50.00 ($2,400.00)
7|Aggregate Ditch Check EA $650.00
8|Class B Patch, TY 4 -150.5] SY $65.00 ($9,782.50)
9|Driveway Removal -2.4] SY $19.00 ($45.60)
10|PCC Driveway Pavement -1 SY $65.00 ($65.00)
11|Sidewalk Removal -128| SF $1.50 ($192.00)
12|PCC Sidewalk, 4" -128| SF $6.00 ($768.00)
13|Aggregate Surface Course, TY A, 6" 79.7] SY $10.00 $797.00
14|Storm Sewer, 12" LF $44.00
15|PRC Flared End Section, 12" EA $550.00
16|Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 16" -496.2| LF $85.00 ($42,177.00)
17|Sanitary Sewer, DIP, P CL 350, 8" 37.4] LF $59.00 $2,206.60
18[Sanitary Sewer Service, 6" -101.8| LF $48.00 ($4,886.40)
19[Reconnect San. Lateral with 16" X 6" Wye -3| EA | $1,300.00 ($3,900.00)
20|Manhole, TY A, San, 4" DIA. w/ TY 1 F, Bolt Lid -1] EA | $1,400.00 ($1,400.00)
21|Remove Manhole EA $500.00
22|Abandon and Fill Manhole EA $800.00
23|Plug and Fill Existing Sanitary Sewer Sewer, 8" LF $10.00
24|Adjust Valve Vault EA $750.00
25| Traffic Control LS |$11,300.00
* | 26[Force Acct for Sewer Repair @ 53rd St & 18th Ave 1] LS | $39,607.60 $39,607.60
* | 27|Force Acct for two exp. Dig to det. Sewer elev. 1] LS $811.10 $811.10
* | 28]Adjust Sanitary Manhole in 12th Avenue 1] LS $750.00 $750.00
* | 29|Costs associated with Restocking 16" DIP 1 LS | $7,253.00 $7,253.00
* | 30[Core hole for Drop MH in 12th Avenue 11 LS $300.00 $300.00
* | 31[Exploratory Dig for Lateral @1220 31st St Place 1] LS $778.98 $778.98
* | 34|Cost assoc. w/explo. Dig & downtime for 8" DIP @ 9+55 1] LS | $1,638.22 $1,638.22
* | 35|22.5 Deg Bends & 8X6 wye on run east of 9+55 1] LS | $2,287.40 $2,287.40
* | 36{Install Saddle @16+09 for lateral in wrong location 1] LS $521.46 $521.46
* | 37{16" Solid Sleeve @ 6+33, to tie into existing DIP 11 LS | $1,223.72 $1,223.72
* | 39|Exp. Dig to determine loc,elev of stm swr to install san. 11 LS $187.56 $187.56
* | 41]Mod. To mh, lock joints, for pipe @6+81 LT aG 11 LS | $3,116.83 $3,116.83
* | 42{Mod. To existing mh north of 18th Avenue 1] LS $362.93 $362.93
* | 43|Add inside drop to mh in 12th Avenue 1] LS $780.59 $780.59
* | 45[Restock mh that would have been installed at 2+91 1] LS $400.00 $400.00
* | 46[Restock 16" X 6" Tees that were not installed 3| EA $275.00 $825.00
* | 48|Erosion Control Blanket for steep slope at 6+81 It 1] LS $500.00 $500.00




WATER FUNDS
* | 32|Exc. For Water Dept. to Repair Water Service 1] LS $885.18 $885.18
* | 33|Install Water Service for 3160 12th Avenue 1] LS $685.44 $685.44
STORM FUNDS
* | 38[Move Brush Piles from north end of site for seeding 1] LS $375.13 $375.13
* | 40]Install 4' DIA Drop MH for Storm Sewer 1| LS | $4,217.44 $4,217.44
* | 44|Add inside drop to storm MH at station 301+80 1| LS | $4,077.22 $4,077.22
* | 47|Remove Brush from Creek & Surrounding Areas 11 LS | $3,000.00 $3,000.00
* Denotes new item added to contract Totals $78,758.40 ($66,798.10)
Previous Changes = Total Changes To-Date = $11,960.30 | Net Change $11,960.30
REASON FOR CHANGE
1-25,Adjustment for final field measurements.
26-48,Miscellaneous items associated with the sewer project.
CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL
Contractor: Date:
Budget Summary
WPC Funds
Budgeted= $375,000.00
Original Contract= $357,703.00
Change= ($1,280.11)
Total= $356,422.89
Water Funds
Budgeted= $0.00
Original Contract=
Change= $1,570.62
Total= $1,570.62
Stormwater Funds
Budgeted= $0.00
Original Contract=
Change= $11,669.79
Total= $11,669.79




Council Bill/Resolution No.: 1006-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

APPROVING a Reconciliation Change Order with Davenport Electric Contracting Company
for Project No. 1142, 34™ Street and River Drive Traffic Signals, in the
amount of $10,421.74.

WHEREAS, in order to make final payment to the contractor and close out this contract,
a Reconciliation Change Order is needed in the amount of $10,421.74; and

WHEREAS, said change order reflects the difference between the estimated bid
quantities and final quantities actually constructed; and

WHEREAS, said change order increases the original contract value of $106,006.11 by
9.8% to $116,427.85.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City of Moline, Illinois, to
authorize approval of a Reconciliation Change Order with Davenport Electric Contracting
Company for Project No. 1142, 34™ Street and River Drive Traffic Signals, in the amount of
$10,421.74; provided, however, that said change order is substantially similar in form and
content to that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference thereto as Exhibit “A”
and has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012

Date
Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



CITY OF MOLINE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

.Project No. : 1142 Description:  34th Street & River Drive
Traffic Signal Replacement
Contractor : Davenport Electric
Date: 5-Dec-11 WORK DAYS CONTRACT
Contract 20 Original Contract | $106,006.11
Change Order No. : 1 and FINAL Changes 0 Changes To-Date $10,421.74
Adjusted 20 Adjusted Contract | $116,427.85
Sheet 1 of 1 % Change 9.8%
* | ltem Description Quantity Unit Price Addition Deduction
CIP FUNDS
1{PCC Sidewalk, 4" (With Cast Iron Surface Tile) 212.6| SF $14.18 $3,014.67
2 |Detectable Warnings 13| SF $46.15 $599.95
3|Traffic Control and Protection 0] LS
4|Service Installation, Type A, Modified 0| EA
5|Conduit in Trench, 2 1/2" DIA, PVC 12.5| LF $11.00 $137.50
6{Conduit in Trench,4 " DIA, PVC -127| LF $6.00 ($762.00)
7{Conduit Pushed, 1 1/2"" DIA, PVC -11] LF $15.00 ($165.00)
8[Conduit Pushed, 2 1/2" DIA, PVC -13| LF $20.00 ($260.00)
9[{Handhole -1] EA | $1,307.00 ($1,307.00)
190|Electric Cable in Conduit, 600 V (XLP-TYPE) 1/C no. 10 -301.2| LF $0.71 ($213.85)
11|Electric Cable in Conduit, 600 V (XLP-TYPE) 1/C no. 6 -379.5| LF $1.31 ($497.15)
12| Trench and Backfill for Electrical Work 0| LF $4.26
13|Full Actuated Controller & Type V Cabinet, Special 0] EA
14|Electric Cable in Conduit, Signal No. 14, 3C 197.2] LF $1.03 $203.12
15|Electric Cable in Conduit, Signal No. 14, 4C 179.2] LF $1.28 $229.38
16|Electric Cable in Conduit, Signal No. 14, 5C -630.4| LF $1.37 ($863.65)
17|Electric Cable in Conduit, Signal No. 14, 7C -39.6( LF $1.71 ($67.72)
18| Traffic Signal Post 10 FT. EA
19[Steel Combination Mast Arm Assembly and Pole, 16' EA
20[Steel Combination Mast Arm Assembly and Pole, 20 EA
21|Steel Combination Mast Arm Assembly and Pole, 38' EA
22|Concrete Foundation, Type A EA
23|Concrete Foundation, Type D (Special) EA
24|Concrete Foundation, Type E, 30" Dia. LF
25(Signal Head, Polycarbinate, LED, 1-Face 3 Section EA
26|Signal Head, Polycarbinate, LED, 1-Face 5 Section EA
27|Signal Head, Polycarbinate, LED, 1-Face 5 Section EA
28[Pedestrian Signal Head, LED, 1 Face, Bracket Mount EA
29(Traffic Signal Backplate, Louvered, Plastic EA
30|Magnetometer Vehicle Detection System EA
31|Luminaire,LED, Horizontal Mount, Photo Cell Con.180wt EA
32|Electrical Cable in Conduit, Grounding, No. 6 1C -78.3| EA $1.77 ($138.59)
33|Accessible Pedestrian Signals EA
* | 34|Force Acct. for Drilling Foundations in Bedrock 1| LS | $5,787.08 $5,787.08
* | 36|Conduit in Trench, 1 1/2" DIA, PVC 22.5| LF $8.00 $180.00
Parks Department
* | 35|Force Acct for Misc. Wiring, Set Elect. Meter on Parkway 1] LS | $4,545.00 $4,545.00
Totals $14,696.69 ($4,274.95)
Previous Changes = Total Changes To-Date = $10,421.74 [ Net Change $10,421.74

REASON FOR CHANGE

1-33, Adjustment to final quantity for field measurements.

34, Bedrock was found while drilling foundations and a subcontractor was needed to drill through the bedrock.

35, Rewire outlets, set new meter and service for electrical along Ben Butterworth Parkway.




36, Conduit was installed in trench and and did not need to be bored under pay item #7.

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL

C_ontractor: Date:
Budget Summary

CIP Funds

Budget= $125,000.00
Original Contract= $106,006.11
Change= $5,876.74
Total= $111,882.85
Parks Department

Budget= $0.00
Original Contract= $0.00
Change= $4,545.00
Total= $4,545.00




Council Bill/Resolution No. 1007-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Seventh Addendum to a Letter of
Agreement between the City of Moline and Lewis J. Steinbrecher.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as
follows:

That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a Seventh Addendum to
a Letter of Agreement, effective on or about October 25, 2004 and approved by Council
Bill/Resolution No. 1238-2004, between the City of Moline and Lewis J. Steinbrecher; provided,
however, that said Seventh Addendum is in substantially similar form and content to that
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference thereto as Exhibit “A” and has been
approved as to form by the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

January 3, 2012
Date

Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



Exhibit “A”

SEVENTH ADDENDUM TO A LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MOLINE AND LEWIS J. STEINBRECHER

THIS ADDENDUM, effective this 3t day of January, 2012, modifies a Letter of
Agreement, effective on or about October 25, 2004, between the City of Moline and Lewis J.
Steinbrecher (“Employee”), pursuant to the approval of Council Bill/Resolution No. 1238-2004,
and subsequent addendums thereto, by amending the following paragraphs.

1. Section 12, “RETIREMENT,” is hereby amended by adjusting the City’s payment
into Employee’s account from five hundred seventy nine and 91/00 ($579.91) per pay period
(year total $15,077.66) to seven hundred thirteen and 25/100 ($713.25) per pay period (year total
$18,544.50). This retirement payment shall become effective, retroactively, as of October 25,
2011.

2. Subsection (F) of Section 19, “GENERAL PROVISIONS,” is hereby amended to
read as follows:

“F. This agreement shall be effective through November 30, 2012.”

In all other respects, the referenced Letter of Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

By By
Lewis J. Steinbrecher Mayor Donald P. Welvaert

Attest:

City Clerk Tracy A. Koranda



Council Bill/Resolution No.: 1008-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

APPROVING a Reconciliation Change Order with Walter D. Laud, Inc. for Project 1083,
RiverTech Boulevard, EDA, in the amount of $71,244.60.

WHEREAS, in order to make final payment to the contractor and close out this contract, a
Reconciliation Change Order is needed in the amount of $71,244.60; and

WHEREAS, said change order reflects the difference between the estimated bid quantities
and final quantities actually constructed; and

WHEREAS, the majority of the change order cost is related to the additional storm sewer,
seeding, and concrete pavement related to design changes requested by McLaughlin Body Company;
and

WHEREAS, said change order increases the original contract value of $1,296,135.90 by
5.5% to $1,367,380.50.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE,
ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the City Council finds it in the best interest of the City of Moline, Illinois, to authorize
approval of a Reconciliation Change Order with Walter D. Laud, Inc. for Project 1083, RiverTech
Boulevard, EDA, in the amount of $71,244.60; provided, however, that said change order is
substantially similar in form and content to that attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference thereto as Exhibit “A” and has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012

Date
Passed: January 3, 2012

Approved: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



CITY OF MOLINE

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
Project No. : 1083 Description: TiverTech Boulovard
EDA Project No: 06-79-05241 ' ‘ :
" Gontractor : Walter D. Laud Inc.
Date:  12/06/i1 WORK DAYS CONTRACT
Contract N/A Original Contract | $1,296,135.90
Change Order No. : 1 and FINAL Changes N/A Changes To-Date $71,244.60
Adjusted N/A Adjusted Contract | $1,367,380.50
Sheet 1 of 1 % Change 5.5%
* ltem Description Quantity Unit Price Additlon Deduction
EDA GRANT, TIF#1, GENERAL FUND
1] Earth Excavation 12.2] CY $35.00 $427.00
1A{Rock Excavation -3223.5| CY $0.01 ($32.24)
2|Embankment 47.8] CY 50.50 $23.90
3|Geotechnical Fabric for ground Stabilization 615.3] 8Y $1.50 $922.95
4|Seeding Special, CL. 1 Complete 3JACRE{ $10,000.00 $30,000.00
5|Aggregate Base Course, TY C 6" 184.5| SY $11.00 52,029.50
6|Aggregate Base Course, TY B 6" 504.1] SY 511.00 55,545,10
7{Temporary Hot Mix Surfacing -169.6] SY 20.00 ($3,392.00)
8|PCC Pavement, 8" w/Integral Curb 217.7f 8Y 57.00 $12,408.90
9|PCC Driveway Pavement, 7" w/ Integral Curb 345.8] SY 65.00 $22,477.00
10{Pavement Removal 215.5| SY 515.00 $3,232.50
11|Driveway Pavernent Removal 432,9] 8Y 515.00 6,493.50
12{Sidewalk Removal 3672.6| SF $1.00 $3,572.60
13]Combination Curb and Gutter 27.3] LF 540.00 $1,092.00 .
14|Fence Removal & Relocation -212.9] LF 30.00 ) ($6,387.00)
15]Storm Sewer, TY 1 RCCP,CL. 4, 12" w/RG -166] LF $54.00 ($8,964.00)
16{Storm Sewer, TY 2 RCCP,CL 3, 12" w/RG 94] LF 554.00 $507.60
17{Storm Sewer, 12" -4.7] LF 54.00 ($253.80)
18|Storm Sewer, TY 2, RCCP, CL 3, 18" w/RG 213.8] LF 60.00 $12,828.00
18A|Storm Sewer, 18" -380| LF $60.00 ($22,800.00)
19|Storm Sewer, TY 2 RCCP,CL 3, 48" w/RG -3.4]{ LF $175.00 ($595.00)
20|Concrete Collar 11 EA | $1,000.00 $1,000.00
21|Trench Backfill Storm -787.6] CY $15.00 ($11,814.00)
22|Storm Sewer Removal, 12" -175] LF $6.50 ($1,137.50)
23|Storm Manhole, TY A 4' DIA w/T 1F, Open Lid 2] EA | $2,500.00 $5,000.00
24]Storm Manhole, TY A §' DIA w/T 1F, Open Lid -11 EA $3,200.00 ($3,200.00)
25|Storm Manhole, TY A 6' DIA w/T 1F, Open Lid -1] EA 5,400.00 ($5,400.00)
26|Catch Basin Special No. 2 2| EA | $3,400.00 $6,800.00
27]Catch Basin Single -2| EA 2,600.00 ($5,200.00)
28|PRC Flared End Section, 12" -21 EA | $1,000.00 ($2,000.00)
29{Remove Inlet Double 0| EA 5600.00
30|Remove Catch Basin 1] EA $400.00 $400.00
31|Remove Manhole 0| EA $400.00
32|Underdrain, 4" -373.3| LF $14.00 ($5,226.20)
44{Manhole to be Adjusted 41 EA $500.00 $2,000.00
46| Traffic Control Complete LS | $55,000.00
47|Paint Pavement Striping, 4" Yellow -1296.5) LF 50.85 ($1,102.03)
48]Paint Pavement Striping, 12" Yellow 1.3] LF 3.00 $3.90
49|Paint Pavement Striping, 24" White -6.4| LF $3.50 ($22.40)
50|Handhole 0| EA $525.00
51|Underground Raceways, PVC Conduit, 2" -69| LF $2.10 ($144.90)
52]Underground Raceways, PVC Conduit In Trench, 2" -44| LF 52,10 ($92.40)
53|Underground Raceways, PVC Conduit, Pushed, 2" ~133} LF $18.00 ($2,394.00)
54 Trench and Backfill for Electric Work 10.5] LF $8.00 $84.00




55|EDA Signage EA | $1,500.00
*_| 58[Tree Removal (6 to 15 Units) 152.9/ UNIT 540.00 $6,116.00
* | 59[Storm Sewer, 24" 151 LF 765.00 $11,325.00
* | 60JUNDERGROUND RACEWAYS, PVC CONDUIT, IN TRENCH 4" 54.5 $6.30 $343.35
* | 61JUNDERGROUND RACEWAYS, PVC CONDUIT, PUSHED, 4" 141 521.00 $2,961.00
* | 64|Storm Sewer, 42" 14.5| LF $154.50 $2,240.25
* | .65[Force Acct for 68" MH not used and restocked -1 LS | $1,654.30. $1,654.30
* | 66{Force Acct to Modify Existing Catch Basin 11 LS| ~$680.46 " $680.46
* 1 67]Add Barrel Section to 6' DIA: Manhole 1] LS '$5486.65 5546.65
WATER FUNDS
33{Watermain, DIP P CL 350, 12" -26.6] LF 74.00 ($1,968.40)
34| Trench Backfill Water -103.5] CY $20.00 ($2,070.00)
35{Solid Sleeve, 12" 1 EA $500.00 $500.00
36[12" X 12" X 12" Tee 0] EA 800.00
37112" X 12" X 6" Tee 1] EA $650.00 $650.00
38{45 Degree Bend 1| EA 600.00 $600.00
39{22.5 Degree Bend 3] EA 550.00 $1,650.00
40|Valve Box to be Adjusted 1] EA $150.00 $150.00
41}1" Corporation Direct Tap for Testing 0] EA $250.00
42|Fire Hydrant Assembly 1] EA 4,200.00 $4,200.00
43|Butterfly Valve, 12", in 5' DIA Vault 0] EA 6,000.00
45{Remove Valve Vault 0] EA 500.00
* | 56|Fire Hydrant Removal 1] EA $750.00 $750.00
* | 5716" 90 Degree Bend 1] EA 275.00 $275.00
* | _62|Fire Hydrant Extension 1' 3] EA 750.00 $2,250.00
* | 63|Fire Hydrant Extension 1.5' 2| EA 850.00 $1,700.00
* Denotes new item added to contract Totals $155,440.46 | ($84,195.86)
Previous Changes = Total Changes To-Date = $71,244.60 Net Change $71,244.60

REASON FOR CHANGE

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL

Contractor;

T LS

Date: / 2/ ;( ?)

BUDGET SUMMARY

EDA GRANT, TIF#1, GENERAL FUND
Budget= $1,997,000.00

Original Contract= $1,096,903.90
Change= $62,058.00
Total= $1,158,961.90

Water Funds

Budget= $123,000.00
Original Gontract= $199,232.00
Change= $9,186.60
Total= $208,418.60




' ENGINEER'S PAYMENT

Estimate No. 1~ Date:  December 9, 2011 |,

Project: RiverTech Boulevard

Payable to:
Walter D. Laud Inc.
P.O. Box 88
East Moline, IL 61244
AWARDED QUANTITY TO DATE
ITEMS Quantity Unit Price Totals Prev. | Compl Amount
Auth.
1 |Embankment (3% $13.00 $0.00 9350.1]$121,551.30
TOTAL $0.00 $121,551.30
MISCELLANEOUS EXTRAS AND CREDITS
TOTAL MISC. EXTRAS & CREDITS $0.00
TOTAL VALUE OF CPT. WORK $121,551.30
DEDUCT RETAINAGE $0.00

BALANCE DUE ON CPT. WORK

$121,5651.30

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS

Partial Payments No. $0.00

TOTAL DEBITS

$0.00

NET AMOUNT DUE

$121,551.30

FINAL PAYMENT APPROYAIL

Comtractor

Daite: /'?v/%; i




Council Bill/Resolution No. 1009-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

SUPPORTING a grant application to the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development
(HUD) for FY 2012 Lead-Based Paint Hazard Control Grant Program; and

AUTHORIZING  staff to do all things necessary to submit said grant application on behalf of the
City of Moline and to work cooperatively with the Cities of Rock Island and
Sterling, lllinois; the Rock Island County Health Department; Project NOW; and
the Rock Island Economic Growth Corp., in accord with the HUD application
guidelines and requirements.

WHEREAS, due to the age of Moline’s housing stock, many homes in Moline contain lead-based paint
which has been proven to be a health hazard under certain conditions, especially to young children; and

WHEREAS, the City of Moline has conducted lead-abatement activities in the past as a means to
promoting the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Moline; and

WHEREAS said abatement activities have been conducted under previous grant awards in conjunction
with the partnering entities mentioned above and it would be desirable to continue such partnerships for the
purpose of applying for and administering said grant program funds; and

WHEREAS HUD is making competitive grant funds available to communities for the abatement of
lead-based paint hazards as part of their FY 2012 grant programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE,
ILLINOIS, as follows:

That a grant application for the abatement of lead-based paint hazards in residential structures be
prepared for submittal to HUD, and that staff do all things necessary to submit said grant application on
behalf of the City of Moline and its partner entities as described above in accord with the HUD application
guidelines and requirements.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor

January 3, 2012

Date

Approved: January 3, 2012
Passed: January 10, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney



Council Bill/Resolution No. 1010-2012
Sponsor:

A RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING the Mayor and City Clerk to rescind Resolution #1028-2011, a “Resolution authorizing
the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Pre-funding Agreement with Simon Property
Group concerning the proposed redevelopment project area and redevelopment project
located in an area fronting on and including the area south of John Deere Road, north of
North Shore Drive, east of the parcels fronting on 16™ Street and west of the parcels
fronting on 27" Street and those parcels located on property commonly described as
SouthPark Mall.”

WHEREAS, the City of Moline participates on a SouthPark Mall Task Force that has been created by
the Quad Cities Chamber to help facilitate the redevelopment of the mall property. The Task Force has
recommended that the Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment Study move forward in a timely manner to
show the communities’ desire for redevelopment and commitment of support to the project. The Task Force
will be seeking funding assistance from outside sources as well as other property owners within the
Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, the City has previously approved an Inducement Resolution and a Services Agreement
with PGAV to complete the Redevelopment Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Moline will initiate the Services Agreement with PGAYV to be paid for with
2011 Contingency Funds which will be reimbursed through funds received by the South Park Mall Task Force
or from the Tax Increment Financing District once it is established and increment is generated. If TIF funds are
used, the City will be reimbursed from the first available funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS,
as follows:

That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to rescind on behalf of the City of Moline
Resolution #1028-2011, a “Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Pre-funding
Agreement with Simon Property Group concerning the proposed redevelopment project area and redevelopment
project located in an area fronting on and including the area south of John Deere Road, north of North Shore
Drive, east of the parcels fronting on 16" Street and west of the parcels fronting on 27" Street and those parcels
located on property commonly described as SouthPark Mall.”

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor
December 13, 2011

Date

Passed: December 13, 2011
Approved: January 3, 2012

Attest:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney



Council Bill/General Ordinance No.: 3001-2012
Sponsor:

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING Chapter 20 “MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC,” of the Moline Code of
Ordinances, Appendix 16 thereof, “ONE-HOUR PARKING RESTRICTIONS
IN NONMETERED ZONES,” by removing Thirteenth Street, on both sides,
from Fourth Avenue to Fifth Avenue.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as
follows:

That Chapter 20, “MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC” of the Moline Code of
Ordinances, Appendix 16 thereof, “ONE-HOUR PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN
NONMETERED ZONES,” is hereby amended by removing Thirteenth Street, on both sides,
from Fourth Avenue to Fifth Avenue.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor
Date
Passed:
Approved:
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



Council Bill/General Ordinance No.: 3002-2012
Sponsor:

AN ORDINANCE

AMENDING Chapter 20 “MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC,” of the Moline Code of
Ordinances, Appendix 18 thereof, “TWO-HOUR PARKING RESTRICTIONS
IN NONMETERED ZONES,” by including the streets identified in Section 1
below:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1 - That Chapter 20, “MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC” of the Moline Code of
Ordinances, Appendix 18 thereof, “TWO-HOUR PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN NONMETERED
ZONES,” is hereby amended to include the following streets where it shall be unlawful for any
person to park a vehicle for a longer period than two (2) hours between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and
5:00 p.m., Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, in a nonmetered parking space on the
following streets and portions of streets:

Fifth Avenue, on both sides, from Twelfth Street to Fourteenth Street;
Thirteenth Street, on both sides, from 4™ to 5" Avenue; and
Thirteenth Street, on both sides, from Fifth to Sixth Avenue.

Section 2 — That pursuant to Section 1-1107 of the Moline Code of Ordinances, any person,
firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be fined not more than
seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) for each offense.

Section 3 — That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval; and, if required by law, publication in the manner provided for by law.

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS

Mayor
Date
Passed:
Approved:
Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney



	01.03.12 Agenda

	Consent Agenda

	Second Reading Ords

	1. 4058
 
	1. 4058 cb

	1. 4058 att



	2. 4059

	2. 4059 cb

	2. 4059 att




	Resolutions

	3. 1001

	3. 1001 cb


	4. 1002

	4. 1002 cb


	5. 1003

	5. 1003 cb

	5. 1003 att



	6. 1004

	6. 1004 cb

	6. 1004 att



	7. 1005

	7. 1005 cb

	7. 1005 att



	8. 1006

	8. 1006 cb

	8. 1006 att





	Non Consent Agenda

	Resolutions

	9. 1007

	9. 1007 cb

	9. 1007 att



	10. 1008

	10. 1008 cb

	10. 1008 att



	11. 1009

	11. 1009 cb


	12. 1010

	12. 1010 cb



	First Reading Ords

	13. 3001

	13. 3001 cb


	14. 3002

	14. 3002 cb




	Meeting Schedule


